DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

MEMORANDUM

April 14, 2023

* %k k OR[GINAL****
CITY CLERK

Michelle Fentress
Procurement Management Department

Record Retention
CONTRACT: #20200072R-A2

CONTRACT TITLE: Consultant Services Related to Structural Designs &
Evaluations for Bridges

VENDOR NAME: Graef-USA, Inc.
VENDOR ADDRESS: 2300 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 210
CITY & STATE: Maitland, FL 32751

APPROVED BY COUNCIL: N/A

CONTRACT TERM: 10/05/20 THROUGH 10/05/22 (730) calendar days, with a
one (1) additional 24-month period.

AMENDMENT #1: This amendment is to renew the contract for a 24-month
term. The new expiration date is October 4, 2024.

COUNCIL APPROVAL: N/A
AMENDMENT #2: This amendment is to add additional services (Asbestos
Surveys - hourly rates) to the contract.

Please see the attached for (1) original contract for your records



Contract #20200072R

“A City for All Ages”

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This amendment by and between the Contractor and the City as defined below shall be effective as of
the date this Amendment is fully executed.

Contractor’'s Full Legal
Name:

Graef — USA, Inc.

Solicitation No./Event ID:

20200072R

Solicitation Title/Event
Name:

Consultant Services Related to Structural Designs & Evaluations for Bridges

Contract Award Date:

October 5, 2020

Initial Current Contract Term:

October 5, 2020 through October 5, 2022

Current Contract Expiration
Date:

October 5, 2024

Requested Contract
Expiration Date:

IN/A

Initial Contract Amount:

Hourly Rate Price Basis

Current Contract Amended
Amount:

Unit Rate Price

Requested Financial Change
Amount:

IN/A

New Contract Amount:

Unit Rate Price Basis

Amendment No.:

2

Amendment Type:

Increase of Commodities

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. ADDITIONAL SERVICES. This proposal is for professional services for Bridge Hazardous
Materials Coordination in Port St. Lucie, FL (Project).

Page 1 of 4




Contract #20200072R

The Project is to coordinate the identification of hazardous materials for as many as 19 bridges
maintained by the City that may contain hazardous material coatings by having an Asbestos
and Lead-Containing Paint Screening Survey performed by others. The bridges included in
this proposal are:

Bridge Bridge

ID # Description

945250 Westmoreland Blvd over Howard Creek
945252 Jorgensen Road Bridge Over C-108 Drainage
945254 N Macedo Blvd Bridge over C-108 Canal
945255 Savage Blvd Bridge over E-8 Drainage RW
945256 Savona Blvd Bridge over C-24 Canal

945257 Ee\?r Drive Bridge over E-12/E-84 Drainage

945258 Paar Dr. Bridge over C-73 Canal
945259 Savona Blvd Bridge over E-84 Canal
945261 Jeanne Ave Bridge over E-14 Canal
945262 Darwin Blvd Bridge over E-84 Canal
945263 Gettysburg Dr. Bridge over E-114 Canal
945264 Kestor Drive over E-108 Canal

945265 N Quick Circle over E-105 Canal
945266 Undallo Rd Bridge over E-105 Canal
945267 Columbus Dr. Bridge over E-106 Canal

945269 East Blanton Bridge (Peachtree Blvd) over C-
104 Canal

945270 Dunn Rd Bridge over C-104 Canal
945271 Selvitz Rd Bridge over C-104 Canal
945272 PSL Blvd Bridge over C-24 Canal

For this Project, GRAEF proposes to provide the following Basic Services on a per bridge
basis:

Review existing plans and conditions

¢ Coordinate and schedule hazardous material (asbestos and lead) screening
survey to be performed by others.

¢ Review screening survey results.
Meet with Client to review results and recommendations.

¢ Provide project management and contract administration.

GRAEF will endeavor to perform the proposed Basic Services per the following schedule:

o GRAEF anticipates providing each task work order on a case by case basis per
direction of the City as needed.

For this Project, it is our understanding Client will provide the following services,
items and/or information:

o Task work order for bridge re-painting priority.

Page 2 of 4



Contract #20200072R

For this Project, the following are Additional Services that GRAEF could perform but are not
included in the Basic Services. If there is interest in these Additional Services, a fee will be

negotiated between the Client at GRAEF at the time of need.

¢ Perform coordination activities associated with the abatement of the hazardous

materials.

« Perform Construction Administration services including site visits during

construction

For all Basic Services, Client agrees to compensate GRAEF on a lump sum basis
as follows (please see attached breakdown of services):

Item # Doscrgtlon Rate Unit
7 | Bridge Hazardous Materials Coordination (GRAEF) _ $1,500.00 | Perbridge
Asbestos and Lead-Containing Paint Screening Survey (GLE):
item # Description Rate Unit
| 8 Field Inspector {typically ranges from 5-8 hours) 85.00 | Per hour
9 Paint Coating Testing - Total Metals mu:allg 1 per bridge) ) 80.00 | Each
10 Paint Coating Testing — TCLP {typically 1 per bridge) 150.00 | Each
11 [PLM from 18-36 per bridge) }_15.00 | Each
12 Final Report - $ 63500 jEach |

the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

remain in full force and effectin accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid,
binding and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract (including
any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and
supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their

authorized representatives.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall be and

CONTRACTOR o
Contractor’s Full I..ogal Name: | Graef-USA Inc. 1
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) \ ) (\
Authorized Signature: ‘_)
N
Printed Name and Title of Person | Scott [} Hinrichs, P.§.
Signing: | Principd, Vice President
Date: | 4/14/2023
Company Address: | 2300 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 210, Maitland, FL 32751

Page 3of 4



Contract #20200072R

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

/} o
Authorized Signature: (/a,,. : 7&2@
0&4& 2 5‘\;0

Printed Name and Title of Person | Caroline Sturgis, Office of Management & Budget,
Signing: |and Procurement

Date: '7'/, 7/2,)2_5

City Address: 121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

Page 4 of 4




2300 Maitland Center Parkway
Suite 210

Maitland, Florida 32751-7411
407 /659 0553

407 / 659 0609 fax
www.graef-usa.com

]
GRaEF collaborate /| formulate / innovate

April 26, 2023

City of Port St. Lucie
Thomas Salvador, CPII

121 SW Port St. Lucie Bivd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

Subject: Bridge Hazardous Materials Coordination
City of Port St. Lucie’s Bridges
Professional Services Proposal

Dear Mr. Salvador,

Per your request, Graef-USA Inc. (GRAEF) is pleased to provide this proposal for services to
the City of Port St. Lucie (Client).

This proposal is for professional services for Bridge Hazardous Materials Coordination in
Port St. Lucie, FL (Project).

It is our understanding that the nature of the Project is to coordinate the identification of
hazardous materials for as many as 19 bridges maintained by the City that may contain
hazardous material coatings by having an Asbestos and Lead-Containing Paint Screening
Survey performed by others. The bridges included in this proposal are:

Bridge ID # Bridge Description
945250 Westmoreland Blvd over Howard Creek
945252 Jorgensen Road Bridge Over C-108 Drainage
945254 N Macedo Blvd Bridge over C-108 Canal
945255 Savage Blvd Bridge over E-8 Drainage RW
945256 Savona Bivd Bridge over C-24 Canal
945257 Paar Drive Bridge over E-12/E-84 Drainage RW
945258 Paar Dr. Bridge over C-73 Canal
945259 Savona Blvd Bridge over E-84 Canal
945261 Jeanne Ave Bridge over E-14 Canal
945262 Darwin Blvd Bridge over E-84 Canal
945263 Gettysburg Dr. Bridge over E-114 Canal
945264 Kestor Drive over E-108 Canal
945265 N Quick Circle over E-105 Canal
945266 Undallo Rd Bridge over E-105 Canal
945267 Columbus Dr. Bridge over E-106 Canal
945269 East Blanton Bridge (Peachtree Blvd) over C-104 Canal
945270 Dunn Rd Bridge over C-104 Canal
945271 Selvitz Rd Bridge over C-104 Canal
945272 PSL Blvd Bridge over C-24 Canal




a—
GRaEF collaborate /| formulate / innovate

For this Project, GRAEF proposes to provide the following Basic Services on a per bridge basis:

Review existing plans and conditions

Coordinate and schedule hazardous material (asbestos and lead) screening survey
to be performed by others.

Review screening survey results.

Meet with Client to review results and recommendations.

Provide project management and contract administration.

GRAEF will endeavor to perform the proposed Basic Services per the following schedule:

e GRAEF anticipates providing each task work order on a case by case basis per
direction of the City as needed.

For this Project, it is our understanding Client will provide the following services, items and/or
information:

o Task work order for bridge re-painting priority.
For this Project, the following are Additional Services that GRAEF could perform but are not

included in the Basic Services. If there is interest in these Additional Services, a fee will be
negotiated between the Client at GRAEF at the time of need.

e Perform coordination activities associated with the abatement of the hazardous
materials.

¢ Perform Construction Administration services including site visits during construction

For all Basic Services, Client agrees to compensate GRAEF on a lump sum basis as follows
(please see attached breakdown of services):

Bridge Hazardous Materials Coordination (GRAEF) = $1,500.00 per bridge

Expense Rates
Asbestos and Lead-Containing Paint Screening Survey (GLE):

Field Inspector (typically ranges from 5 — 6 hours) = $85.00 per hour
Paint Coating Testing — Total Metals (typically 1 per bridge) = $80.00 each
Paint Coating Testing — TCLP (typically 1 per bridge) = $150.00 each
PLM Samples (typically ranges from 18 — 36 per bridge) = $15.00 each
Final Report = $635.00 each

See attached GLE Proposal and Fee Schedule per bridge.

Thomas Salvador -2- April 26, 2023



[
GRaEF collaborate / formulate / innovate

Upon receipt of a formal NTP, GRAEF will commence work on the Project per task work order
when given. Graef-USA Inc. looks forward to providing services to the City of Port St. Lucie.

Sincerely,
Graef-USA Inc. Accepted by: City of Port St. Lucie
Vicke: Brunrotis
Victor Granados, P.E. (Signature)
Sr. Structural Engineer
__ e
\\ ] B (Name Printed)
. L A/ 2
Scott D. Hinrichs, P.E. (Title)

Principal, Vice President

Date:

Thomas Salvador -3- April 26, 2023



Graef-USA Inc. (GRAEF)

Engineering Fee Estimate

City of Port St. Lucie

Bridge Hazardous Materials Coordination
Date = 4/7/23

Project Senior Project
Task|Description Manager Engineer Engineer |Administrative
1.0 |Bridge Re-Painting Coordination:
Review existing plans and conditions 2
|Coordinate and schedule hazardous material screening survey {by others) 2
Review screening survey results 2
Meet with Client to review results and 2
Provide project manag and contract administration 2 3
1
Total Hours = 4 0 3
LaborCost=| § 20.00] S 90.00{8 7500($ 60.00
TotalCost=[S 96000|S 360.00[S$ - $  180.00

Total Labor Fee =

$ 1.500.00 per bridge

NhOOn

41112023

by: SDH

Labor Fee Loaded Labor Total  Task Total
300.00
240.00
300.00
240.00
420.00

$ 150000 $ 1.500.00

150000 $ 150000 $ 1,500.00



OGLE

February 9, 2023

Mr. Victor Granados Sent via email: Victor.Granados(@graef-usa.com
GRaEF

2300 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 210

Maitland, Florida 32751

RE: Revised Proposal for Asbestos & Lead-Containing Paint Screening Survey of 31 Bridges
City of Port St. Lucie, Florida

GLE Proposal No.: 23-76347P_Rev
Dear Mr. Granados:

GLE Associates, Inc. (GLE) is pleased to submit this proposal to GRaEF, hereinafter referred to
as the “Client”, for the performance of asbestos-containing material (ACM) and lead-containing
paint (LCP) screening surveys at the bridges referenced in the attached spreadsheet for the City of
Port St. Lucie, Florida. This proposal outlines our understanding of the project and presents the
scope of services, along with the cost to perform the work.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
Pre-Renovation Asbestos Survey
GLE will perform a bridge survey for ACM that will generally consist of the following items:

Review of previous records, if available

Visual observations of friable and non-friable ACM
Physical assessments of suspect friable materials
Bulk sampling

Laboratory analysis

Recommendations and conclusions

SNk =

The survey will consist of a walkthrough/assessment of the accessible spaces associated with each
bridge. Based upon information provided to our office we understand that the survey has been
requested because of planned renovation activities of the bridges referenced in the attached
spreadsheet.

GLE Associates, Inc.

1901 W. Cypress Creek Road, Suite 415 | Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309 | 754-223-2697 | Fax: 754-223-2937
Tampa | Orlando | Miami | Jacksonville | Gainesville | Atlanta | Nashville
Architecture AR 0007729 ¢ Engineer RY 5483 o Asbestos ZA 0000034 e Geology PG 1737



Mr. Victor Granados
GLE Proposal No.: 23-76347P_Rev
February 9, 2023; Page 2

After the visual observation of accessible spaces on the bridge is completed, representative
samples of each suspect material will be obtained. The sampling protocol will be determined in
the field by our surveyor based on previous experience and in accordance with applicable OSHA
and NESHAP guidelines.

GLE will also collect bent bearing pad samples as part of this project. In the event that the subject
bent bearing pads cannot be safely accessed using a 24-foot ladder, we request that the client
arrange alternative means to gain access to the subject bent bearing pad system. Samples collected
on the project will be analyzed using polarized light microscopy (PLM). This is the method of
analysis that is recommended by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Analysis of
samples will be performed by a laboratory accredited by the National Voluntary Laboratory
Accreditation Program (NVLAP).

Lead -Containing Paint Screening

Paint Coating Testing—Total Metals

GLE will collect representative samples of paint coatings to be analyzed for total metals (Arsenic,
Cadmium, Chromium, Lead and Zinc) identification by atomic absorption spectroscopy (AAS) or
inductively coupled plasma emission spectroscopy (ICP). Analysis of the samples will be
performed by a laboratory participating in the EPA’s Environmental Accreditation Program
(NLLAP) administered by the American Industrial Hygiene Association. These are the methods
of analysis recommended by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Paint Coating Testing—Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure (TCLP)

All waste generated during paint removal and/or subsequent manual demolition or renovation
activities should be characterized by Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure (TCLP) testing
for waste disposal purposes. As requested, each paint chip sample submitted for total metals
analysis will also be analyzed by TCLP in accordance with EPA Test Method 1311 for Arsenic,
Cadmium, Chromium and Lead. Analysis of samples will be performed by a laboratory
participating in the EPA’s Environmental Accreditation Program (NLLAP) administered by the
American Industrial Hygiene Association.

A paint survey report will be generated and will include laboratory analytical results, drawing
identifying sample locations, conclusions and recommendations. The report will satisfy OSHA
requirements for identification of the presence of the analyzed heavy metals and may be used as
the basis for future renovations and/or demolition activities.



Mr. Victor Granados
GLE Proposal No.: 23-76347P_Rev
February 9, 2023; Page 3

FEES

We agree to perform the work outlined above for each bridge as follows on the attached
spreadsheet.

After the completion of the field observations, laboratory analysis and hazard assessment, GLE
will develop a final report outlining recommendations and conclusions for dealing with the
ACM/MBC determined to be present at the bridge surveyed.

SCHEDULE

Following authorization to proceed, survey work can be coordinated typically within 24-48 hours.
Laboratory analysis can generally be completed in four to five working days following completion
of the field investigation dependent upon the actual number of samples analyzed. We will provide
a final written report within one week upon receipt of the sample analysis, and sooner if at all
possible. Verbal results, however, can be supplied immediately after the laboratory analysis is
complete.

Should this proposal meet with your approval, please complete the attached Proposal Acceptance
Sheet (PAS). This letter, with the completed PAS, will serve as a contract between us.

GLE appreciates the opportunity to offer our services to you. If you should have any questions
concerning this proposal, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GLE Associates, Inc.
ohn C. Simmons Robert B. Greene, PE, PG, CIH, LEED AP
Vice President President
Florida LAC # 0000009
JCS/RBG/Ib
Attachment

H:'Work PROPOSAL'2023'76347P GRaEF - Port St. Lucie 31 Bridges ACM-LCP Sunvey'76347P_Rev docx



T x|
: F 2§
[ E ols g
E N 5l =« 2| = = HH E % 3
ki A 0§ 1 £ |3 I b g b
HE < a £ E E 5 . aly " 2|8 N . < -
£ = H ] ] £ 2 £ - £ 5 E H
£|8 < 5§ © |@ ] s 2= gla 2 5 5 5 2
3| £ z | & I & |2 -4 HE H HE H g| £ S i H
el & F] K s o 2 ] F] &% ] 1 ] 2 z ]
w K] a - o & 8 x| & 3 43 K] s 3 3 s
(g 5] € |s| € |s 5|2 5|e e 3 ]
o hd a - » » » had w|£ had wl2] Q= had 2 had
g g 3 ] 3 $15.00 33 g 3 $75.00 g $65.00 $150.00 0.00
Bridge # == Cost 5 Cost kS Cost I Cost 212 C 218 Cost 2 Cost Cost Cost Total Cost
540160 T8 | #5100 | 1] seo00 | 1] 15000 |36] ss40e0 _ f1]2]| 19000 |1]2| sts000 | 1| ses00 | 1 | 15000 |5 s0.00] $1915.00
40151 64T Crosstown Parkway over .95 v 176 | ss10.00 1] ssooo | 1| sis000 |36 54000 | 1|2 ste000 Ji]2| sis000 J1]| sesoo | 1 | sis000 |s sooo| siets.00
941001 1969 Becker Road Bridge over Flariias 1| 7| ssssoo |1| ssooo [1| siso00 |as] ssa0o0 Ji[2[ sts000 |1|2] s1s000 |1| sesos | 1+ [ s1s000 [s sooo| s200000
w0 | GRS Crosstown Bridge over Fla Tumpke | 1 | 8 | $680.00 | 1| $s0.00 $150.00 |36] _s54000 | 1| Z| siso00 | 1| 2| 15000 | 1| 6500 | + | s1s000 |5 @0o00| sz08500
44019 4,000 Crosstown Parkway over St Lucie River | 2 | 10 | $1,70000 2| s160.00 2| sso000 |72] st0s000 J1]2| s19000 |1|a| saoo0 J1| sesoo | 1+ | sis000 |s sooo} sas2s00
45250 1995 Westmoretand Bivd over Howard Creek | 1 | 6 | $s1000 1| ssooo |1| s1s000 [3s| ssa0o0 |112| s1s0o0 J1|2| s1s000 {1| sese0 | 1 | s1s000 |5 e000] 191500
aas251 267 1 South Band Bivd Brdge over C24 Canal | 1| 6 | ss1000 | 1| ssooo |1] siso00 §3s] sse0c0 f1[2]| stwo00 J1]|2| sisoo0 [1| sesoo | 1 | sis000 ]s sooo| s191500
loas252 89.9° Jorgensen Road Bridga Over G408 | | 5 | sazsoo 1| ssos0 1| s1s000 J21] smson |i1|2]| sweoo fi]2] swsoo0 4| seseo | 1 | sisoe0 |5 sooo| s1eese0
545753 less Selvitz Rd Bridge over C-108 71 5 | sazs00 | 1| se000 J 1| stseoo |21] sats00 f1[2| steoso |t $150.00 | 1] ses00 | 1 | 15000 000 | $1605.00
loas254 1050 o Macedo Bva Bridge over G108 | 4 | 's | sazs00 |1| ssoo0 |1 s1s000 [21f swso0 |1|2f swwooo |1]2| s1soo0 |1 seseo | 1 | siso00 |5 soo| sre0s00
loaszss 499 SovageBivdBrdgeoverE8Danage 4 | 5 | sazs0 [1| ss000 [1[ s1soco |1e| szroo0 |1[2| s1s000 |i|2| stsoo0 Jif seseo | 1| sise00 s soco]| sessoa
545255 [ETXE Savona Bivd Bridge over C-24 Canal | 11 5 | 842500 | 1] s80.00 | 1| sis0.00 [z1] s3is00_Ji]2]| 1000 |12 sise6o | 1| sese0 | 1 | sis000_ |5 8060| 3160500
loasas7 ey ™ v £z 1) s | saseo |1] ssooo J1| sisooo [18] szo00 |1]2| sis000 [1|2]| s1so00 [1| sesoo | 1 | siso00 |s so00| 156000
345258 Paar D1 Bridge over C-73 Canal 71 5 | sazs00 1] %8000 | 1| $i50.00 |18] szr000 | 7| Z| 19000 | 1| 2| 15000 | 1| 6500 | 1 | 15000 |3 e0o0o| $1,560.00
545259 o7 [Savons Bivo Srage over 4 Canat |4 [ 5 | sazso0 | 1| ssoe0 |1 swseoo foi[ sstsoo fifaf siseoo [rjal swsoov fr|sesoo |75 ["siseoo s eooo susoson
945260 1050° PoLBhdBridgeoverE84Danage |y {5 | gazseo |1 ssooo |1 s1soono [21 smsoo |1|2| sreo0 f1]z| swsoc0 |1| sese0 | 1 | s1s0o0 |5 socof seosee
5e561 [ Jeanne Ave Brdge over E-14 Canal | 1| 5 | 47500 § 1| se000 §1| $15000 J21| s31s00 |12 swoo0 |1|2| s1s000 J1| sese0 | 1 | sisoeo |s @oo0| s1,60500
545262 1749 Darvan Bivd Bridge over E84 Canal | 1| 5 | 842500 | 1] ssoa0 |1 s15000 J21] sa1500 12| sts0.00 [ 1|2 s15000 | 1| ses00 | 1 | sis000 |s soon| s1,60500
945263 459" Dr BridgeoverE-11acanal | 1 | 5 | sazs00 1| ssooo {1] stso00 i8] 2000 J1]|2| s1000 [1{2| s1s000 J1| seseo | 1 | siso00 |s sooo| s1s6000
545754 55 Kestor Drive over E-108 Canal 71 5 | sazso0 | 1] seo00 |1 siso00 |is| s2r000 |1 19000 112 $150.00 | 1| %6500 { 1 150.00 80.00 | $1,560.00
545265 459 North Quick Cucle over E-105 Canal__| 1 | 5 | _$425.00 | 1| _$80.00 | 1| $150.00 | 18] s270.00 |1 19000 |12 15000 || ses00 | 1 150.00 8000 | $1,560.00
foes265 5o Undallo Rd Bridge over E-105 Canal __| 1 | 6 | $42500 | 1] $80.00 000 _|18] _s270.00 |1 19000 | ]2 $150.00 | 1] seso00 | 1 150.00 80.00 | $1,410.00
945267 469 Columbus Or Bridge over E106Canal | 1 | 5 | $a25.00 |1| ssooo [1] sis000 [18] s2r000 J1f2] s1s000 |1]2| sis000 fi| sesoo | 1 [ stso00 |s sooo| s1ss000
loas2sn 96 v East Blarton Brdge (Peachuea Bd) |4 | 5 | sazs00 f1| ssooo J1| s1s000 |21f ssso0 |i|2| si0o0 |1)z| s1s000 |1| seso0 | 1 | s1so00 |5 soo0| sreusee
Y 399 Dunn Rd Bridge over C-104 Canal V15| 400 | 1] ss000 | 1| $1%0.00 |21| s39500 | 1| 2| ste000 |1]2| sts000 | 1| seson | 1 150.00 5000 | $1,605.00
Sas2r1 T e Setvitz Rd Bridge over C-104 Canal V15 | sa2500 |1 ss000 | 1| $150.00 31500 |4 190.00 |1 15000 | 1| _ses.00 | 1 150.00 80.00 605.00
045272 2148 PSL Bivd Brdge over C-24 Canal 1] 6 | 51000 |1 ss0.00 | +| s150.00 |36] sse0.00 |1 190.00 |1 150.00 | 1] $65.00 | 1 150.00 80.00 915,00
545273 20 PSL Bivd over Monterrey Waterway | 1| 4 | $340.00 | 1] $80.00 | 1] $150.00 27000 |1 190.00 | 1 15000 | 1] $6500 | 1 150.00 80.00 475,00
54527 2539 Ciosstawn Phwy Bridge Over C-24 1] 6 | _ss10.00 | 1| s80.00 1| s150.00 [36] _sse000 |1 19000 |1 15000 J 1] $65.00 | 1 150.00 80.00 915,00
949901 2159 SLW Bridge Over Fioridas Tunpke-wB 1| 6 | s$51000 1| seooo |1] siso00 J3s| ssewoo [1[2] sse00 J1]|2| s1s000 J1| sesoo | 1 | sis000 |s sooo| sr91s00
949902 2172 SLW Bridge Over Florida's Tunpike-8 | 1 | 6 | $s1000 |1| ssooo {1| s1soo0 |3s| ssa000 |1|2] s1s000 112 s1s000 |1 sesa0 | 1 | s1s000 Js soo0| s191500




OGLE

PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE SHEET

Project Revised Proposal for Asbestos & Lead-Containing Paint Screening Survey of 31 Bridges

City of Port St. Lucie, Florida

Cost  Per proposal Proposal No./Date/PM 23-76347P_Rev/February 9, 2023/JCS

PAYMENT OF SERVICES

Charge Invoice to:
Firm

Address

Zip Code

Attention Title

Telephone Email

REPORT DISTRIBUTION/CORRESPONDENCE

Two reports will be provided for the cost estimate above; additional reports are charged at $50.00 each. Reports will be sent to:
Firm

Address

Zip Code

Attention Title

Telephone Email

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

PROPERTY OWNER IDENTIFICATION
Firm

Address

Zip Code

Attention Title

Telephone Email

PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE

The Terms and Conditions of this Proposal, including the terms on this page and GLE’s Standard Terms & Conditions on the following
page hereof are:

Accepted this day of , 20

Print or Type individual, firm or corporate body name

Signature of authorized representative

Print or type name or authorized representative and title

GLE Associates. Inc.

1901 W. Cypress Creek Road. Suite 415 | Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309 | 754-223-2697 | Fax: 754-223-2937
Tampa | Orlando | Miami | Jacksonville | Gainesville | Atlanta | Nashville
Architecture AR 0007729 o Engineer RY 5483 o Asbestos ZA 0000034 e Geology PG 1737



Services to be Provided. GLE A Inc., an independ:
consultant, agrees to provide Client for its sole benefit and exclusive
use consulting services set forth in our Proposal

Definitions. When used herein, the terms "we", "us”, or "our” refer to
Consultant and the terms “you”, "your", “he”, “his”. "it" and "its" refer
to chient.

Right of Entry and Right to Proceed. Client grants a right of entry
from time to time to consultant, its agents, staff, consultants, and
contractors or subcontractors, for the purpose of performing and with
the right to perform all acts, studies and research including without
limitation the making of tests and evaluations, pursuant to the agreed
services. Client rep that he p all y permits and
licenses required for the continuation of its activities at the site

Billing and Payment. Unless otherwise indicated in our Proposal. our
billings will be based on actual accrued time, test costs, and expenses.
Client agrees to pay invoice upon receipt. Should payment not be
received within 30 days, the amount due shall bear a service charge of
t- I 2 pcrcenl per month or 18 percent per year, and the cost of
ble attorney s fees, if so collected by law
through an attorney. In lieu of the statutory post judgment rate
provided by section 55.03, Florida Statutes, as amended, the interest
rate of 1-12 percent per month or 18 percent per year shall also
apply post-jud; as permitted by the ioned statute If1-
12 percent per month exceeds the maximum allowed by law. the
charge will automatically be reduced to the maximum legally
allowed. If Client has any objections to any invoice or part thereof
submitted by Consultant, he shall so advise us in writing giving his
reasons within 14 days of receipt of such invoice. Client agrees it will
not. exercise any right of set-off it has under this Agreement, any
with Cq i or any right of set-off provided
by law. No deducnon shall be made from Consultant’s invoice on
account of penalty, liquidated damages, or other sums withheld from
payments to contractors or others. Payment of the invoice shall
constitute final approval as to all aspects of the work performed to
date as well as the necessity thereof. If the project is terminated in
whole or in part then we shall be paid for services performed prior to
our receiving or issuing written notice of such termination, in addition
to our reimbursable expenses. and any shut down costs incurred. Shut
down costs may, at our sole d ion, include pletion of analysi
and records necessary to document our files and protect our
professional reputation.

Damage at Site We will not be liable for any property damage or
bodily injury arising from damage to or interference with structures
including without limitatian, pipes, tanks, telephone cables, etc., which
are not called to our attention in writing and correctly shown on the
plans furnished by client in connection with work performed under this
Agreement. Client recognizes that the use of test equipment may
unavoidably affect, alter, or damage buildings, structures and
equipment in, at. or upon the site. Client accepts the fact that this is
inherent to our work and will not hold us liable or responsible for any
such affect, alteration or damage.

Standard of Care and Warranty. Professicnal services prov |dcd by
us \vﬂl be performed, findi btained, and T

in d with 1y d archi and
enunecnm, principles and practices. THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED.

Public Liability. Consultant maintains workers' compensation and
employer’s liability insurance for our employees as required by state
laws. In addition, we maintain comprehensive general liability and
auto lability insurance.

A Centifi of i can be supplied evid such ¢ 2
We will not be liable or responsible for any loss, damage or liability
beyond the amounts, limits, coverage, or conditions of such insurance

specified above.

Indemnity: Client and GLE agree to hold harmless and indemnify the
other, their respective agents, their respective employees, and ther
respective subcontractors from and against any and all losses,

liabilities, and costs and expenses of every kind (including the cost of
defe ion 1 and bl ys fees) to the
proportional extent such losses, liabilities and costs and expenses arise
out of the negligent acts, errors or omissions or willful mi: duct by

either party respectfully or from any violation of any and all applicable

statutes, ordi rules and regulations of any g orofany
agency by cither party respectfully. Client shall, in the e\enl of
liability arising out of their joint i or willful mi

indemnify and save each other harmless in proportion to their relative
degree of fault.

Limitation of Liability: TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED
BY APPLICABLE LAW, AND FOR ADDITIONAL
CONSIDERATION OF $10, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY
OF WHICH IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE CLIENT
AGREES THAT GLE'S LIABILITY, AND THAT OF ITS
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND
SUBCONTRACTORS, TO CLIENT, ANY SECONDARY
CLIENTS OR ANY THIRD PARTY DUE TO GLE'S BREACH OF
CONTRACT OR NEGLIGENT PROFESSIONAL ACTS, ERRORS
OR OMISSIONS WILL BE LIMITED TO AN AGGREGATE OF
$50,000 OR THE TOTAL FEES PAID BY CLIENT TO GLE
UNDER THE PROPOSAL., WHICHEVER IS LESS. NEITHER
PARTY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY

Standard T 1 Conditi

CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING LOSS OF USE, INCOME, PROFITS, FINANCING
OR REPUTATION) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS

AGREEMENT. PIIRSUANT TO
SECTION 558.0035, FLORIDA
STATUTES, AN INDIVIDUAL
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT MAY
NOT BE HELD INDIVIDUALLY
LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE.

Sampling and Testing Location. The fees included in our Proposal
do not include costs associated with surveying of the site and/or facility
to determine accurate horizontal and vertical locations of tests. If
surveying is required cost of surveying will be paid by client. Field
tests or sample locations described in our report or shown on sketches
are based on specific mformauon furnished by others or esllmalcs
made in the field by our p 1. Such d or are
approximate.

Client Disclosure: Client agrees to advise GLE of any hazardous
substances or any condition on or near the site that presents a potential
danger to human health, the or GLE's equij GLE
does not assume control or rsponsnblllly for the site or the persons in
charge of the site, or und p lity for rep g to any
federal, state or local agencies any conditions at the site lhal may
present a potential danger to public health, safety or the environment
Client agrees to notify the appropnate federal, state or local agencies
as required by law, or othernwvise make umely disclosure of any
information that may be necessary to prevent damage to human health,
safety or the environment. Client acknowledges that GLE may be
required to make such disclosures if Client fails to do so and agrees to
hold GLE harmless from any such disclosure.

Scheduling of Services: The services set forth in GLE's proposal will
be accomplished in a timely and professional manner by GLE
personnel. If GLE is required to delay of the services
or if. upon embarking upon its services, GLE 1s required to stop or
interrupt the progress of its services as a result of changes in the scope
of work requested by the Client, to fulfill the requirements of third
parties, or for other causes beyond the direct reasonable control of
GLE, additional charges will be applicable and payable by Client.
Should completion of any portion of services be delayed for causes
beyond the reasonable control of, or without the fault or negligence of.
GLE, the time of performance shall be extended for a period equal to
the delay.

Sample and Waste Disposal: Sampl lly d and
altered during testing and are dnsposcd of |mmcd|atcly upon
completion of tests. If Client wishes GLE to retain any test samples,
then, at Client’s written request, GLE will use uts best efforts to retain
preservable samples or the residue therefrom but only for a mutually
acceptable time and for an additional charge. GLE reserves the right to
refuse storage of any samples. Chent agrees that GLE is not
responsible or liable for loss of samples retained in storage. If Chent
requests GLE to containerize drilling waster and/or fluids produced by
GLE's activity (“waste™), Client will provide a secure storage location
at or near the project site to prevent tampering with the waste. Non-
hazardous waste will be disposed of by GLE for an additional charge
at an appropniately licensed facility.

In lhc event that samples or waste contain asbestos, toxic or hazardous
or (' 7). GLE wll euther 1)
return the samples or waste to Client for proper disposal or
2) using a manifest signed by Client as generator for an additional fee,
have the samples or waste transported to a location selected by Client
for final disposal. Client agrees to pay all costs associated with the
storage, ing and disposal of ples of waste Client
recognizes and agrees that GLE is acting as a bailee and at no time
assumes title, constructive or expressed, to such samples or waste.

Uni gm en Q g_grgng_g If. during the performance of services, any

or or other unfc
conditi or are enc d which, in our sole
judgement significantly affect or may affect the services, the risk
involved in providing the services, or the recommended scope of
services, we will promptly notify Client thereof, Subsequent to that
natification, Consultant may:

If practicable. in our sole jud, plete the original Scope of
Services in d with the p d onginally i ded in the
Proposal;

® Agree with Client to modify the Scope of Services and the
estimate of charges to include study of the previously
e ditions or such revision to be in
writing and signed by the parties and incorporated herein; or
5] Terminate the services effective on the date specified by us in
writing.

Documents. Chent will furnish or cause to be furnished such reports,
data, studies, plans, specifications, d and other infc
deemed necessary by us for proper performance of our services. We
may rely upon Client-provided documents in performing the services
required under this Agreement; however, we assume no responsibility
or liability for their accuracy. Client-provided documents will remain
property of Client. All documents, including

but not limited to, draw ings, spcaﬁcanons. reports, ﬁeld notes,
lab y test data, calcul and d by us as
instruments of service pursuant to the Agreemem shall be our sole
property. Client agrees that all documents of any nature furnished to
Client or Client's agents or designees, if not paid for, will be returned
upon demand and will not be used by client for any purpose
whatsoever. Client further agrees that under no circumstances shall any
documents produced by us pursuant to this Agreement be used at any
location or for any project not expressly provided for in this Agreement
without our prior written permission. 1f Client uses all or any portion
of our work on another project without our permission, Client shall to
the maximum extent permitted by law save us hammless from any and
all claims arising from such unauthorized reuse. Further, no part of any
document we deliver to Client shall be repraduced or distributed,
whether for advertising or any other p without our prior written
consent. Any such reproduction or distribution shalt be at Client's sole
risk and without liability or legal exposure to consultant.

Field Representative. The presence of our field personnel either full-
or part-time will be for the purpose of providing observation and field
testing of specific aspects of the project. Should a contractor be
involved in the project, our work does not include supervision or
direction of the actual work of the contractor, his employees or agents.
The contractor should be so advised The contractor should also be
informed that neither the presence of our field representative nor the
observation and testing by us shall excuse contractor in any way for
defects discovered in contractor’s work. It is agreed that we will not be
responsible for job or site safety on the project and that we do not have
the right to stop the work of thecontractor.

Severability. In the event that any provision herein shall be deemed
invalid or unenforceable, the other provisions hereof shall remain in
full force and effect, and binding upon the parties hereto.

Priority_Over Form Agreements/Purchase Orders: The Client
agrees that the provisions of this agreement shall control and govern
over any orders, purchase orders or work orders or other form writings
1ssued or signed by the parties (“orders™), and such forms shall have
no force or effect but may be issued by Client to GLE, without altering
the terms hereof, solely for the purpose of convenience in ordering
services

Termination: This agreement may be terminated by either party with
or without cause upon giving (7) days prior written notice to the ather
party. This agreement will terminate automatically upon the
insolvency of the Client. In the event Client requests termination prior
to the completion of the proposed services, Client shall take possession
of the premises and the materials and equipment paid for and belonging
to Client, and GLE shall be paid for all services performed to the date

of ination and for all ble costs incurred in project closeout
Consideration; The parties agree the charges for GLE’s services are

sufficiently adjusted downward to include any specific consideration
payable to Client for any indemnities or any other clause requiring
specific consideration as required under these Terms and Conditions

Attorney Authority: If GLE s being retained by Chent’s counsel,
such counsel represents that he'she has the authority to bind, and
hereby expressly binds Client to these Terms and Conditions

Survival All obligations arising prior to the termination of the
Agreement and all provisions of this Agreement allocating
responsibility or liability between Client and Contractor shall survive
the completion of the services and the termination of this Agreement

hed hereto and

Integration. This Ag) and the d
which are incorp d herein itute the entire Ag

the parties and cannot be changed except by a written instrument
signed by both parties.

Govemning Law. This Ag and any d to it shall be
governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Florida. The parties
hereby agree that the venue for any lawsuit filed by any person
pursuant to this Agreement shall only be in Hillsborough County.
Florida. Each party hereby irrevocably submits uself to the onginal
jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in or having
Jurisdiction over Hillsborough County, Florida with regard to any
controversy in any way relating to the execution, delivery or
performance of this Agreement “The parties each had an opportunity
to review and negotiate this ags and this ag shail not be
construed more strictly against one party as drafter

F:'Work Contracts Standard T&C's_FL.doc



